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ATTORNEY GENERAL  
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MANUFACTURED HOUSING  
DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROGRAM 

 
 

  
 
 
Following an investigation into the above-entitled matter pursuant to RCW 59.30.040, the 
Manufactured Housing Dispute Resolution Program of the Office of the Attorney General 
of Washington has found there to be a VIOLATION of the Manufactured/Mobile Home 
Landlord-Tenant Act, RCW 59.20. If you disagree with this decision, your attention is 
directed to the section entitled APPEAL RIGHTS at the end of this Notice, which outlines 
the procedures under RCW 59.30.040 for filing an appeal. 
 
This Notice and Order does not limit the rights of any party to take other legal action. 
 

I. ORDER 
 
The above captioned tenants filed complaints against their landlord, Tri-Cities RV Resort LLC, 
Michael Werner, Denise Werner, and Deer Point Meadows Investments LLC (together, Deer 
Point) with the Manufactured Housing Dispute Resolution Program (the Program). The 

In the Matter of the 
 
Complaints of Stewart Frye, Carla 
Sueann Brouwer, David Wynalda, 
Rodney Lingscheit, Preston Hilde 
Schroeder, Richard Ledesma, Janice 
Louise Byron, Patrick William 
Bauguess, Tannya Marie Connell, 
Brandon Ervin Connell, Teresa Garcia, 
Ginnefer Marie Dean, Jesse Jerome 
Dacanay, Steven Wood, Derrick Kyle, 
and Chuck Farris 
 
  

 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND 
ORDER FOR REFUNDS AGAINST 
TRI-CITIES RV RESORT 
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS TRI-
CITIES RV PARK), MICHAEL 
WERNER, DENISE WERNER, AND 
DEER POINT MEADOWS 
INVESTMENTS LLC  
 
RCW 59.30.040 
 
MHDRP Complaint Nos. 640415, 
642459, 644868, 645565, 646855, 
646863, 646875, 647676, 648628, 
648884, 650373, 650729, 651148, 
619192 
 

  



 
NOTICE OF VIOLATION-2 
 

  

 

complaints allege that Respondent violated the Manufactured/Mobile Home Landlord-Tenant 
Act (MHLTA), RCW 59.20. 

 
After Program investigation, Michael Werner, Denise Werner, Deer Point Meadows Investments 
(Deer Point), owners/operators of Tri-Cities RV Resort, are found to have violated the Mobile-
Home Landlord Tenant Act (MHLTA). In order to avoid sanctions, Deer Point must: 

1. Provide each tenant a refund of rental overcharges that occurred since Deer Point 
assumed ownership and management of the park on January 1, 2021 as a result of 
improper rent increases;   

2. Offer tenants written rental agreements that comply with the Mobile Home Landlord-
Tenant Act; 

3. Post the mandatory “tenant rights” on the park office visible to tenants; 
4. Register the park with the Department of Revenue and pay the mandatory fees; 
5. Conduct an electrical assessment of the park from a provider as agreed with the 

Program and follow all safety recommendations; 
6. Pay the Program a $500 fine for failure to post tenant rights; 
7. Grant consistent access to common facilities to tenants’ and provide reasonable 

accommodations; and 
8. Repair the park common roads to a good condition, to the agreement of the 

undersigned Enforcement Attorney.   
 
Failure to Follow Ordered Corrective Action will Result in fees of Two Hundred 
and Fifty Dollars ($250) per Day per Violation 
 

II. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 Mobile home parks provide a significant source of home ownership and affordable 

housing. The Legislature has made it clear that the preservation of mobile home parks is 
of statewide and local concern. This housing has been “increasingly insecure for the 
tenants.”1 The Legislature created the MHLTA to preserve mobile home communities 
and ensure tenant stability. Courts have clearly affirmed that these protections apply to 
tenants living in “RVs” when it is their primary residency with an intent for 
permanency.2 

 
2.2 The legislature enacted the Dispute Resolution Program with the intent for an “equitable” 

way to address issues unique to mobile home parks, specifically acknowledging those 
that occur from the inequality of bargaining between tenants and landlords. 
RCW 59.30.010(1)-(3). The Dispute Resolution Program therefore has authority to 
conduct investigations and issue legal determinations, including ordering refunds of rent 
increases, filing of appropriate documents, fines, and other reasonable action necessary to 
carry out the MHLTA. See RCW 59.30.040(7). The Program is required to consider the 

                                                 
1 RCW 59.20.030, Findings – Intent – 2023 amendments to the MHLTA (2023 c 40 § 1).  
2 Allen v. Dan and Bill’s RV Park, 6 Wn. App. 2d 349, 364 (2018), review denied, 194 Wn.2d 1010, 452 P.3d 1238 
(2019) (Court of Appeals reversed a final order entered by the Office of the Administrative Hearing finding that the 
MHLTA did not apply to an “RV park” by misconstruing the definition of a “park model” home). 
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impact of complained-of violations on the community residents and has discretion to 
issue orders and violations for tenants that have not submitted a complaint.3 

 
2.3 Denise and Michael Werner, owners of Deer Point Meadows Investments LLC (Deer 

Point), based in Vancouver, WA, own and operate multiple manufactured and mobile 
home parks across Washington State. Exhibit L. 

 
2.4 In May of 2023, Administrative Law Judge Dupree found the Werners/Deer Point in 

violation of 18 separate provisions of the MHLTA in their operation of Beacon RV Park. 
Exhibit M. Additionally, in December 2023, Pacific County Superior Court ruled that 
Deer Point violated the Consumer Protection Act related to their operation of Beacon RV 
Park and penalized the Werners for $926,000 in civil penalties. Exhibit N. 

 
2.5 Around the same time as purchasing Beacon RV Park, the Werners also purchased Tri-

Cities RV Park (TCRVP), situated in a residential housing zone. Many of the tenants at 
TCRVP have lived at the park for over 20 years. Most had “manufactured mobile home 
lease agreements” with the previous owner of the park and were paying rent at around 
$382 a month.4 

 
2.6 Despite TCRVP’s clear classification as a mobile home park, both in practical terms and 

under the law, Deer Point sought to convert it into what they term “high class resort 
living,” in violation of both local zoning and the tenants’ existing MHLTA leases. To 
achieve this unlawful reclassification of the park, Deer Point issued deceptive “extended 
stay agreements,” attempting to subvert the tenants’ status from MHLTA tenants to 
“guests.” 

 
2.7 Upon receiving complaints, the Program initiated an investigation and attempted to 

process the complaints through dispute resolution. Deer Point did not cooperate in the 
dispute resolution process and stopped responding to Program communication.  The 
Program subsequently referred the complaints to enforcement.5 Through the 
investigation, review of the complaint files, and discovery responses from TCRVP, the 
Program has determined violations of the MHLTA. 

 
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Tri-Cities RV Park (TCRVP) is a mobile home park located in Kennewick, 

Washington. The street address is 1544 W. Bonnie Ave, Kennewick, WA 99336. 
 

3.2 The park is located in a zoning region that allows only residential use, including as 
Mobile Home Park.6 Recreational RV Parks are not a permitted land use in this zone. 

                                                 
3 Narrows Real Estate, Inc. v. MHDRP, Consumer Prot. Div., 199 Wash.App. 842, 862, 401 P.3d 346 (2017) 
4 See Exhibit 3 for a sample MHLTA lease. 
5 One complaint (573160) had previously been referred to enforcement. 
6 TCRVP is located in Kennewick City zone “CR,” which allows for residential use, including mobile home parks. 
Recreational use, including recreational vehicle parks, is prohibited within this zone. See Kennewick City Code, 
Chapter 18.12. 
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The park owners have not provided the Program with any non-conforming use 
permits issued by the appropriate zoning authority. 

 
3.3 TCRVP has 144 lots available for rental with electricity, sewage, and water-hook ups. 

Tenants rent the lot from the TCRVP and own their homes. On October 2, 2020, two 
months prior to Deer Point’s purchase, there were only three vacancies at the park 
with a vacancy percentage of 2.08%. See Exhibit B, p. 10; (Pilot Ventures Rent Roll). 

 
3.4 There are at least two “mobile homes” located at TCRVP. 

 

 

Figure 1 Mobile Home 1 at TCRVP  

 

 

Figure 2 Mobile Home 2 at TCRVP  
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3.5 There are at least two “park models” located at TCRVP. 

 

Figure 3 Park model 1 at TCRVP  

 

Figure 4 Park model 2 at TCRVP  

3.6 TCRVP is home to a number of low-income families with children, veterans, tenants 
with disabilities, and retired tenants living on fixed income. 
 

3.7 Tenants have lived at the park for years, treating it as their primary and only 
residence. All the long-term tenants had automatically renewing rental agreements. 
Many tenants had written rental agreements that identified their lease as a 
“manufactured home” lease. Some of these leases date back as far as 2013. Most 
mobile lots had a rent at $382 per month. See Exhibit B and Exhibit C.7 

                                                 
7 The Program is providing an example of the written MHLTA leases (Exhibit C) but is not attaching each 
individual lease for purposes of brevity. Tenants for which the Program has acquired copies of a written MHLTA 
lease are identified in Exhibit A, Column E.  Tenants that are not identified in Column E have implied rental 
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3.8 Under the MHLTA rental agreements, garbage, water, and sewer were to be paid for 
by the landlord, in addition to a $35.00 credit for electricity. See Exhibit C. 
 

3.9 On January 1, 2021, Michael and Denise Werner purchased the park. They soon 
incorporated “Tri-Cities RV Resort LLC.” Exhibit D. The Werners’ management 
company, Deer Point Meadows Investments, assumed management of TCRVP. 
 

3.10 A former park manager located MHLTA rental agreements for current tenants in the 
park office. The park manager photocopied the rental agreements and sent them to 
Deer Point corporate office. 
 

3.11 Instead of recognizing the pre-existing leases, Deer Point ordered their park manager 
to issue “extended stay agreements” to the long-term tenants. See Exhibit E. 

  
3.12 The “extended stay agreements” agreements attempted to illegally extinguish 

previous rental agreements that were valid and automatically renewing. The 
agreements classified tenants as “guests.” 

 
3.13 The “extended stay agreement” had several terms that contradicted provisions in the 

MHLTA. 
 

3.14 The “extended stay agreement” prohibited “park models” that tenants were already 
living in. It further prohibited RVs and trailers over 10 years old.  

 
3.15 The “extended stay agreement” mandated that the lot could be used for “recreational 

purposes only.”  
 

3.16 Many of the tenants declined to sign the “extended stay agreements.” Others felt 
pressured into signing, fearing they would be evicted if they did not.  

 
3.17 Deer Point also issued a set of park rules after acquiring TCRVP. The rules were 

taped on tenants’ doors without attempts at personal service or certified mail. At the 
top of the rules, Deer Point declared the property is not a mobile home park. See 
Exhibit F. 

                                                 
agreements starting from their date of occupancy.  See TST, LLC v. Manufactured Hous. Dispute Resolution 
Program of Office of Attorney Gen., 17 Wn. App. 2d 662, 671, 485 P.3d 977, 983 (2021 
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Exhibit F, ¶ 2.2 

 

3.18 The rules also contained a provision stating “The Park shall have the right, in its sole 
discretion, to add to, modify, or delete rules and regulations at any time, and the 
Guest shall be expected to comply within a reasonable time period, determined by 
park management.” See Exhibit F. 

 
3.19 Deer Point raised the rent on tenants soon after acquiring TCRVP. They 

accomplished this through a “mail merge” that was sent to each tenant on the same 
day, with the same date for the rent increase. This is despite knowledge that the 
tenants had different lease anniversary dates after being advised of this issue by park 
management and the Program. The rent increase was given with only 60 days’ notice. 

 
3.20 Deer Point started assessing $100 late fees on tenants without properly serving them a 

change in park rules. A $100 violation would be issued when a tenant was one day 
late on rent. 

 
3.21 Deer Point started adding utility fees during the term of the rental agreement on 

tenants with rental agreements that stated the utilities would be paid by the landlord. 
 

3.22 Many tenants were forced to leave the park as a result of their actions. TCRVP now 
has 48 empty lots – a 1,500% increase in park vacancies. See Ex. A and Ex. B. 
 

Tenants/Complainants 

3.23 Tenants Katherine Simmons and Catalina Amanigh-Day have resided in Space 45 
since 2016. Simmons and Amanigh-Day had an MHTLA rental agreement in place 
with the previous owner since 2016 for rent at $394. Simmons is disabled and lives 
on a fixed income. Simmons had been locked out of the restrooms by Deer Point park 
management. 
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3.24 Former tenant Carla Brouwer (592532, 606576) lived at Space 16 from 2018 to 
April 2022. Ms. Brouer lived at TCRVP full time as her primary and only residence. 
Her RV had an affixed porch with an awning. In 2021, Ms. Brouwer went without 
electricity for 10 days. Park management was slow in addressing the issue. Despite 
having a MHTLA lease in place, Ms. Brouer was issued an “extended stay 
agreement” that classified her as a seasonal recreational user of the park. Ms. 
Brouwer was forced to relocate following the rent increase to $600.00. 
 

3.25 Tenant Preston Schroeder (640415) has lived in Space 104 since November 2013, 
using it as his full-time primary residence and owning title to his home. Mr. 
Schroeder, who is disabled and lives on fixed income, holds a renewing written 
MHLTA lease with a monthly rent of $382, renewed annually on October 13. Mr. 
Schroeder filed a complaint to the Program that a rent increase was implemented 
without occurring with 90 days’ notice on his lease renewal date. 

 
3.26 In response to Mr. Schroeder’s complaint, Deer Point provided a refund for the 

difference in the rent increase and his original rent for each affected month. Deer 
Point informed both the Program and Mr. Schroeder that the rent increase was 
“rescinded.” However, shortly thereafter, Mr. Schroeder received a “14-Day Notice to 
Pay Rent or Vacate the Premises,” citing $1,690 in back rent owed. This amount was 
calculated based on the difference between the increased rent of $600 and 
Mr. Schroeder’s payments of $382, which TCRVP asserted had been subsequently 
retracted. 

 
3.27 Mr. Schroeder has attempted to bring up multiple park maintenance issues to Deer 

Point that have gone unaddressed. 
 
3.28 Tenant Tannya Connell (646863) has lived at TCRVP since February 18, 2016 with a 

written MHLTA lease. Ms. Connell’s rent was increased on a non-lease renewal date 
to $600 per month. Ms. Connell raised several complaints to Deer Point management 
related to garbage and weed pile up and park maintenance. She contacted Deer Point 
on at least 10 occasions, leaving messages and/or speaking to employees in the 
corporate office. Deer Point did not respond to her requests. 

 
3.29 Tenant Mark Gillespie (5949708) has lived at the park in his Residency Motor Home 

since 1998. He has resided in Lot 44 for the entirety of his tenancy. Mr. Gillespie had 
a MHLTA lease with rent at $382/month. His lease renewal date was July 3. 
Mr. Gillespie filed a complaint to the Program that his rent increased to $600 without 
proper notice on a non-lease renewal date. In response, Deer Point provided a refund 
and informed Mr. Gillespie and the Program that his rent increase was “rescinded.” 
Soon after, Mr. Gillespie received a “14-day Notice to Pay Rent or Vacate the 
Premises,” assessing the back rent at $600.00. 

 

                                                 
8 Mr. Gillespie’s Complaint # 594970 was resolved through voluntary compliance. 
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3.30 Tenant/Complainant David Wynalda (642459) has lived at TCRVP since 2018. He 
lives at the park year round and had a MHLTA lease in place with the prior owner, 
signed in July 2018, with a lease renewal date of June 28th. Exhibit C. Mr. Wynalda 
was issued an “extended stay agreement” from Deer Point. Deer Point told 
Mr. Wynalda that he had to sign the “extended stay agreement.” Mr. Wynalda has 
been locked out of the park facilities multiple times. 

 
3.31 Tenant/Complainant Steven Wood (560373) has lived at the park since 2015 with a 

written MHTLA lease. His rent was $382 a month with a February 18 anniversary 
date. Deer Point issued Mr. Wood an “extended stay agreement” despite his pre-
existing lease. Mr. Wood did not sign this agreement, despite fearing eviction for 
declining to sign. Mr. Wood’s rent was increased to $600, without proper notice and 
not on his lease renewal date. In the winter of 2023, Mr. Wood’s water line froze and 
his attempts to contact Deer Point were unsuccessful. Mr. Wood has attempted to 
contact Deer Point multiple times to obtain receipts for his electricity usage with no 
success. 

 
3.32 Former tenant/complainant Ginnefer Marie Dean (648628) lived in lot 116. Deer 

Point did not offer her a valid MHTLA lease. Ms. Dean filed a complaint with the 
Program that alleged Deer Point shut her water off and was over charging her for 
electricity. Ms. Dean passed away in November of 2023. 

 
3.33 Tenant/Complainant Teresa Garcia (647676) lives in lot 120, which is her primary 

and year-round residence. Ms. Garcia’s rent was increased from $382 to $600 without 
valid notice and on her non-lease renewal date. Ms. Garcia did not sign an “extended 
stay agreement.” 

 
3.34 Tenant/Complainant Brandon Connell (646875) lives in lot 22 since 2015. Mr. 

Connell had signed a MHLTA lease with a renewal of February 18, 2015. Mr. 
Connell’s rent was $382/month. Deer Point imposed a rent increase without proper 
notice on a non-lease renewal date. 

 
3.35 Tenant/Complainant Patrick Bauguess (646855) lives in lot 53. Mr. Bauguess 

reported being prevented from using restrooms and laundry facilities by park 
management. 

 
3.36 Tenant/Complainant Janice Byron (644868) lives in lot 109. She is 66 years old and 

lives alone on fixed income. She has been at the park for 10 years. She has often 
requested electricity bills from Deer Point, who are unresponsive. Ms. Byron has not 
been offered a MHLTA lease by Deer Point. Ms. Byron’s rent was increased from 
$382 to $600 starting October 1, 2021. The rent increase was issued without proper 
notice and did not start on her lease anniversary date. 

 
3.37 Tenant/Prior Complainant Shanna Williams (631161) lives in lot 112. Her rent was 

increased from $382/month to $600/month on August 1, 2021 without proper notice 
and not on her lease renewal date. In March of 2023, Ms. Williams was served with a 
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14-day notice to pay or vacate, with rent assessed at $600/month. After a complaint to 
the Program, Deer Point provided Ms. Williams a $2,288.00 refund. Exhibit G. 

 
3.38 Tenant/Complainant Derrick Kyle and Lindsay Noble have lived in lot 125 since 

2011. They were paying rent at $450/month until Deer Point increased rent to $600 a 
month without proper notice and starting on a non-lease renewal date. 

 
3.39 Tenant Rodney Lingschelt has lived in lot 92 since October 12, 2013. He entered into 

a MHLTA lease with the prior owner with a lease renewal date of October 15. His lot 
rent was increased from $382 to $595 starting October 1, 2021. Mr. Lingschelt did 
not receive proper service with 90 days’ notice of the rent increase and it occurred on 
his non-lease renewal date. 

 
3.40 Tenant/Complainant Chuck Farris (651148) has lived in lot 105 since early 2023 

which has been his primary residence. Mr. Farris did not have access to the laundry or 
bathrooms for long periods of time, despite attempts at reaching management on this 
issue. Mr. Farris has had issues with his sewer backing up. When Mr. Farris bring this 
to management, they told him to buy a new heated hose. Mr. Farris continues to have 
sewage issues despite purchasing the new hose as instructed. Mr. Farris has not been 
offered a MHLTA lease. 

 
3.41 Tenant/Complainant Richard Ledesma (659510) has lived in lot 134 since 2019. Mr. 

Ledesma had a MHLTA lease with the prior owner and was paying $394/month in 
rent. Mr. Ledesma’s rent was increased to $600 in October of 2021 without proper 
notice or with the rent increase occurring on the lease renewal date. 

 
3.42 Non-complaining tenants were similarly issued rent increases without proper service 

or notice, issued on non-lease renewal. See Exhibit A. 
 

3.43 Pursuant to Program services, tenants who first submitted complaints to the Program 
received refunds of the difference between the rent increase and their original rent for 
each month rent was paid. See Exhibit G. 

 
3.44 However, Deer Point stopped responding to Program services on the more recent 

complaints. See Cynthia Lockridge Declaration. 
 

3.45 Tenants that did not submit a complaint with the Program continued to be charged the 
illegal rent increase. See Exhibit A. 

 

Park Facilities 

3.46 The facilities in the MHLTA rental agreements included restrooms, showers, laundry 
rooms, and a clubhouse by appointment. See Exhibit C at 1. 
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Exhibit C - David Wynalda’s rental agreement. Other long-term tenants at the 
Park had identical agreements in place. 
 

Park Services Were Reduced After Rent Increases 

3.47 Since the Werners took over the park, services have decreased. There are often 
sewage issues and water-shutoffs. 
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Figure 5, Puddle 12/26/23 

 

3.48 Deer Point does not service the snow in winters, leading to dangerous park roads. 
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Figure 6 – photo of TCRVP roads taken by Investigator Henderson, December 22, 2023  

 

 

Figure 7 - photo of TCRVP roads taken January 22, 2023 by David Wynalda  

3.49 At the direction of Deer Point, the landscaping at the park has been significantly 
reduced and the park was operated with what former park manager described as “bare 
bones.” 
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Figure 8 – a common leaf pile-up on TCRVP premises 

3.50 No “tenant rights” are posed at the park office. 
 

 
Exhibit 1 Front of Park Office - Photo taken December 26, 2023 

3.51 Tenants have difficulty reaching management. Requests for utility statements are 
routinely ignored. The park manager changes frequently. 
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3.52 The bathrooms and laundry rooms are often closed. 
 

 

Exhibit 2 Photo taken by Program investigator, December 22, 2022 
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Exhibit 3 Photo taken by Program investigator, December 22, 2022 
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Exhibit 4. Bathroom Photo taken December 26, 2023 

 
3.53 There have been consistent issues with the park electrical system. The breakers are 

not consistently serviced, and many are outdated and defective. Other breakers are 
plugged into the wrong amperage. Deer Point did not respond to multiple requests 
from tenants to fix the issues. 
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Figure 9 – Photos of electrical pedestals taken by Complainant Frye  
 

3.54 The Werners received a Violation from the City of Kennewick for a violation of 
Kennewick Municipal Code Section 9.44.040 and 9.44.050. The violation noted a 
“defective or hazardous wiring” that “has not been maintained in good condition.” 
See Exhibit I – Kennewick City Code Violation dated June 15, 2023. 

 
3.55 Deer Point asked Allen Electric to submit estimates on electrical repair work between 

January 2022 and April 30, 2022. Frank Plata, former employee of now-defunct Allen 
electric, reported that the park needed extensive electrical work. Mr. Plata 
recommended the following issues to be fixed at TCRVP: 

 
1. Disconnect and abandon exiting RV services i front of park on right hand side of 

entrance ending with lot# 126. 
2. Install new 400-amp service with (2) 200-amp service disconnects including PUD 

service entrance conduit and wire 
3.  Install 15 new 120/240-volt trailer services with GFCI protected 20 amp & 30 

amp 110-volt receptacles and (1) 50amp 240-volt receptacle 
4.  Install all new underground conduit and wire replacing existing (15) RV service 

feeders 
5.  (1) stat electrical work permit 
 

3.56 Deer Point did not make the recommended electrical repairs. 
 

3.57 There have been frequent water shut-offs. Tenants received notices of water-shut offs 
from the City of Kennewick due to Deer Point’s failure to timely pay the water bill. 
See Exhibit J. 
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Rent Increases and Program Involvement  
 

3.58 Tenants filed complaints against Tri-Cities RV Park from September 1, 2021 through 
January 16, 2024. See Lockridge Declaration. 
 

3.59 Several of the tenants alleged in the complaints that their rent was increased in 
violation of the Mobile Home Landlord Tenant Act.  Rent increases were issued with 
only 60 days’ notice, and were not effective upon the expiration of tenants’ rental 
agreements. 

 
3.60 Deer Point routinely requested “extensions” to respond to complaint issues, 

significantly delaying the dispute resolution process. 
 
3.61 Deer Point informed the Program on October 4, 2021 that “the notices of rent 

increases are withdrawn.” 
 

3.62 Deer Point informed the Program on November 30, 2021 that “an enclosed rent roll 
and recurring charges prepared by the prior owners continues to be used by DPMI 
[Deer Point] in charging the residents.” 

 
3.63 Deer Point informed the Program on October 25, 2022 that “the notice of rent 

increase of 6/24/21 is rescinded.” 
 

3.64 On July 13th, 2023, the Program, through a subpoena, requested “all rent increase 
notices” and “rent ledgers.” 

 
3.65 Deer Point’s responsive rent ledger indicated Deer Point mislead the Program that it 

had rescinded the rent increases.  Tenants were being charged the “rescinded” rental 
amount.  Deer Point did not provide any records to support proper rental increases. 

 
3.66 The Program assigned an investigator to the complaints in December of 2022. The 

investigation included site visits, interviews with tenants, public records requests, 
interviews with utility providers, interviews with former park managers and 
employees, review of material submitted during the dispute resolution process, and 
the production from the Program subpoena. 

 
3.67 Deer Point has not responded to the Program about the complaints sent to them on 

November 20, 2023, which requested a response by December 13, 2023. 
 

3.68 Having determined no agreement could be reached, the Program subsequently 
referred the matter for a determination on whether a violation of the Mobile Home 
Landlord Tenant Act occurred. See Lockridge Decl. 
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IV. LEGAL AUTHORITY 

4.1 The MHLTA regulates the rights and obligations arising out of mobile home lot rental 
agreements between landlords and tenants at mobile home parks. RCW 59.20.040. 

 
4.2 A “mobile home park” means any real property rented out to at least two mobile homes 

or park models for the purpose of profit. RCW 59.20.030(15). 
 

4.3 A “mobile home lot” means a portion of a mobile home park designated as the location of 
one mobile home or park model, and is intended for the exclusive use as a primary 
residence by the occupants of that mobile home or park model.  RCW 59.20.030(12). 
 

4.4 Consistent, long-term use of a trailer on an RV site brings a “recreational vehicle” within 
the definition of “park model,” and when there are two are more park models, the entire 
park is a mobile home park. Allen v. Dan and Bill’s RV Park, 6 Wn. App. 2d 349 at 364. 
 

4.5 Mobile home park landlords (landlords) are defined as the owner of a mobile home park, 
and the definition includes the agents of the owner. RCW 59.20.030(7). 
 

4.6 Owners are defined as one or more persons, jointly or severally, in whom is vested all or 
part of the legal title to the real property or all or part of the beneficial ownership, and a 
right to present use and enjoyment of the real property. RCW 59.30.020(10). 
 

4.7 The Legislature enacted RCW 59.30 in part to provide a mechanism for state authorities 
to quickly locate mobile home community landlords. RCW 59.30.010. Landlords are 
therefore required to register mobile home parks with the Department of Revenue. 
RCW 59.30.050. 
 

4.8 Landlords must post a notice in a conspicuous location at the mobile home park that 
summarizes tenant rights and responsibilities, and includes information on how to file a 
complaint with the Attorney General. RCW 59.30.030(3). 
 

4.9 The MHLTA imposes a duty of good faith on landlords and tenants in the performance or 
enforcement of rights and remedies under the MHLTA. RCW 59.20.020. 
 

4.10 No landlord may offer a mobile home lot for rent to anyone without offering a written 
rental agreement for a term of one year or more.  RCW 59.20.050. 

 
4.11 Unless otherwise agreed rental agreements shall be for a term of one year. Any rental 

agreement of whatever duration shall be automatically renewed for the term of the 
original rental agreement, unless a different specified term is agreed upon. 
RCW 59.20.090(1). The purpose is to provide long term and stable mobile home lot 
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tenancies. Holiday Resort Cmty. Ass'n v. Echo Lake Assocs., LLC, 134 Wn. App. 210, 
225, 135 P.3d 499 (2006). 

 
4.12 Where a mobile home space does not have a written rental agreement, the agreement is 

considered an “implied rental agreement” for a period of one year, renewed automatically 
for one year beginning on the date of occupancy.  RCW 59.20.050. See also TST, LLC v. 
Manufactured Hous. Disp. Resol. Program of Off. of Att'y Gen., 17 Wn. App. 2d 662, 
669–70, 485 P.3d 977 (2021). 
 

4.13 A rental agreement exists where tenants live in a mobile park and provides rent to the 
landlord while using the mobile park based on rules provided by the landlord.  Allen v. 
Dan & Bill's RV Park, 6 Wash. App. 2d 349, 370, 428 P.3d 376 (2018), review 
denied, 194 Wn.2d 1010, 452 P.3d 1238 (2019). 
 

4.14 Rental agreements are transferred to a new owner of the mobile home park after its sale. 
Western Plaza, LLC v. Tison, 184 Wn.2d 702, 718, 364 P.3d 76 (2015). 
 

4.15 A rental increase on a MHLTA tenant may only occur with 90 days’ notice prior to the 
effective date of any increase in rent. The effective date of the rent increase must be on 
expiration of the tenants’ rental agreement. RCW 59.20.090(2)9. 
 

4.16 Rental agreements under the MHLTA have several required provisions, including 
itemized billing; a listing of utilities, services, and facilities available to tenants; a written 
description of the mobile home space; a statement of the current zoning; and written 
statement containing accurate historical information regarding the past five years’ rent. 
RCW 59.20.060(1)(a)-(o). 
 

4.17 Rental agreements under the MHLTA have several prohibited provisions. 
RCW 59.20.060(2). Rental agreements may not: 

• Allow the landlord to raise rent during the term of the rental agreement if the term is less 
than two years. RCW 59.20.060(2)(c); 

• Charge utility fees during the term of the rental agreement without a reduction in rent Id.; 
• Waive or forego rights or remedies available to the tenant under the MHLTARCW 

59.20.060(2)(d); 
• Allow the landlord to charge an “entrance” or “exit” fee. RCW 59.20.060(e). 

 
4.18 Any terms in a rental agreement that conflicts with the MHLTA is unenforceable. 

RCW 59.20.040; RCW 59.20.060(3). 

                                                 
9 See also TST, LLC v. Manufactured Hous. Dispute Resolution Program of Office of Attorney Gen., 17 Wn. App. 2d 
662, 671, 485 P.3d 977, 983 (2021)(If the lease agreement does not include a provision addressing rent increases 
and the landlord increases the rent, the increase must occur upon the date of lease expiration with three months’ 
notice). 
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4.19 Any notice required under RCW 59.20 given to a tenant shall be served on behalf of the 

landlord by “a) delivering a copy personally to the tenant; or b) if the tenant is absent 
from the mobile home, manufactured home, or park model by affixing a copy of the 
notice in a conspicuous place on the mobile home, manufactured home, or park model 
and also sending a copy through the mail addressed to the tenant at the tenant’s last 
known address.” RCW 59.20.150(1). 

 
4.20 Landlords are mandated to adhere to local statutes applicable to mobile home parks. 

RCW 59.20.130(1). 
 
4.21 Landlords are responsible for maintaining common premises in a safe, clean, and sanitary 

condition and safe from defects to reduce the hazards of fire or accident. 
RCW 59.20.130(3). 
 

4.22 Landlords must keep common premises and vacant mobile home lots free of weeds or 
plant growth detrimental to the health of tenants and free from unsightly objects and 
conditions. RCW 59.20.130(4). 
 

4.23 Landlords must maintain and protect all utilities provided to the mobile homes in good 
and working order. RCW 59.20.130(6). 
 

4.24 Landlords must maintain roads within the mobile home park in good condition. 
RCW 59.20.130(9). 
 

4.25 Failure to cooperate with the Attorney General in the course of an investigation is a 
violation of RCW 59.30. RCW 59.30.040(4)(b). 
 

4.26 The Attorney General may issue an order for a Respondent to take affirmative actions 
that will carry out the purposes of RCW 59.20 and 59.30, including refunds for invalid 
rent increases. RCW 59.30.040(7). 
 

4.27 The Attorney General has discretion to investigate complaints and has authority to issue 
orders for violations on issues outside of the original complaint, including violations 
relating to non-complaining tenants. RCW 59.30.040; Narrows Real Estate, Inc. v. 
MHDRP, Consumer Prot. Div., 199 Wn. App. 842, 862, 401 P.3d 346 (2017). 
 

4.28 The Attorney General must consider the severity and duration of the violation and the 
violations’ impact on other community residents when determining fines and penalties of 
up to two hundred and fifty dollars per day, per violation. RCW 59.30.040(6). 
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V. DEER POINT’S LEGAL VIOLATIONS 
 
5.1 Deer Point violated RCW 59.20.020 by attempting to invalidate existing rental 

agreements in favor of an “extended stay agreement” with provisions that are prohibited 
under RCW 59.20. The violation is counted separately for each tenant who had a pre-
existing rental agreement.  See Exhibit A and Exhibit B. 

5.2 Deer Point violated RCW 59.20.050 by failing to offer tenants a one year rental 
agreement.  The violation is assessed based on each tenant to which they accepted rent 
from without offering a one year rental agreement. 

5.3 Deer Point violated RCW 59.20.060(2) by offering an Extended Stay Agreement with 
prohibited provisions. 10  Such provisions are unenforceable. 

5.4 Deer Point violated RCW 59.20.090(2) by increasing rent without 90 days’ notice on the 
term expiration. Deer Point’s rental increases are therefore invalid. 

5.5 Deer Point violated RCW 59.20.130(3) by failing to timely fix defective electrical 
pedestals. 

5.6 Deer Point violated RCW 59.20.130(6) by failing to maintain adequate electrical 
pedestals. 

5.7 Deer Point violated RCW 59.20.130 by failing to maintain the roads, and failing to 
provide any plowing during the winter months. 

5.8 Deer Point violated RCW 59.30.050 by failing to register the park with the Department of 
Revenue and pay the mandatory fees. 

5.9 Deer Point violated RCW 59.30.030(3)(b)(1) by failing to post tenant rights. 

5.10 Deer Point violated RCW 59.30.040(4)(b) by failing to cooperate with the Dispute 
Resolution Program. 

 

VI. CORRECTIVE ACTION 

Pursuant to RCW 59.30.040(5)(a) and (6), all corrective actions outlined below must be executed 
within fifteen (15) business days from the date of receipt of this notice, unless a different 
timeframe is set forth below. Failure to comply within this timeframe will result in the 

                                                 
10Extended Stay Agreement ¶ 1, 3.1, and 6 contain provisions that are prohibited under RCW 59.20.060, including 
offering a term of less than one year without a proper waiver, allowing Deer Point to raise the rent at any time, and 
allowing Deer Point to default a tenant and terminate their agreement on five days’ notice. 
 



 
NOTICE OF VIOLATION-24 
 

  

 

imposition of a two hundred and fifty dollar fine ($250) per violation for reach day the violation 
remains uncorrected. RCW 59.30.040(6). 

 
1. Provide each tenant a refund or rental credit for the difference between the Deer Point 

invalid rent increases and the tenant’s original rent prior to Deer Point’s ownership of the 
park as stated in Exhibit A, Column G, or as otherwise agreed with the Program.11  Deer 
Point may provide Program with information to establish proof of a valid rental increases 
on 90 days’ notice upon term expiration date in the alternative to refund. Deer Point must 
provide refunds to other tenants upon a showing by a tenant or the Program of a rental 
agreement and overcharged rent, or as otherwise agreed with the Program.  Fines on 
failure to comply with this corrective action will be assessed per each tenant that does not 
receive the proper refund.   

2. Offer all tenants written rental agreements that comply with the Mobile Home Landlord-
Tenant Act. Fines on failure to comply with this corrective action will be assessed per 
each tenant that does not receive an offer of a written rental agreement that complies with 
the MHLTA.   

3. Post the mandatory “tenant rights” poster on the park office visible to all tenants. 
4. Register the park with the Department of Revenue as a mobile home park and pay the 

mandatory fees. 
5. Conduct an electrical assessment of the Park from a provider approved by the Program 

and follow all safety recommendations.  
6. Grant consistent access to the tenants for the common bathrooms and laundry rooms, and 

maintain the common bathrooms and laundry rooms to a cleanly standard. Deer Point 
must grant reasonable accommodations to ensure each tenant has access.  

7. Pay the Program a $500 fine for failure to post tenant rights. 
8. Maintain the roads in good condition as agreed with Program.  

 
// 
 
// 
 
// 
// 
 
// 
 
// 
 
// 
 
// 

 

                                                 
11 This is the same refund process provided to previous complainants with the Program on identical violations. See 
e.g. Exhibit G.  
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VII. ORDER FOR AFFIRMATIVE ACTION  
7.1 Pursuant to RCW 59.30.040(7), it is ordered that Respondent must provide the Program 

with an organized accounting of utility charges including garbage service, water, and sewer 
that has been billed to the Park since January 1, 2023 and an accounting of corresponding 
charges assessed to tenants renting mobile lots at the Park. 

 
 
 

      Signed this 27th day of February, 2024. 
 
 
      MANUFACTURED HOUSING DISPUTE  
      RESOLUTION PROGRAM 
 
      ROBERT W. FERGUSON 
      Attorney General 
 
 
      /s Sebastian Miller 

SEBASTIAN MILLER WSBA #50261 
 
Enforcement Attorney, Mobile Housing Dispute 
Resolution Program 
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APPEAL RIGHTS 
 

Either party may appeal this Notice by requesting a hearing before an administrative law judge. 
If neither party appeals this Notice, the Notice of Violation becomes a final order of the Attorney 
General and is not subject to review by any court or agency. 
 
RCW 59.30.040 governs the parties’ appeal rights. A copy of RCW 59.30.040 is attached. An 
appeal of this Notice requesting a hearing must be: 

• In writing, stating the basis for the appeal and the specific remedy sought 
• Signed by the appealing party  
• Received by Manufactured Housing Dispute Resolution Program within fifteen (15) 

business days of the party’s receipt of this notice  
• Mailed or delivered to:  

Attorney General’s Office 
Manufactured Housing Dispute Resolution Program 
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000, TB-14 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188  

 
If a timely appeal is received, the Program will coordinate with the Office of Administrative 
Hearings to schedule a hearing. In an appeal you will bear the cost of you own legal expenses. 
An administrative law judge will hear and receive pertinent evidence and testimony and decide 
whether a violation of the MHLTA has occurred by a preponderance of the evidence. The 
administrative law judge’s decision will constitute the final agency order of the Program. A final 
order may be appealed to superior court according to instructions included in a decision. 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 
 

I certify that I caused a copy of this document to be served by certified mail on the parties listed 
below: 
 
 

Tri-Cities RV Park 
7322 W Bonnie Ave 
Kennewick, WA 99336 

Tri-Cities RV Resort LLC 
7607 NE 26th Ave 
Vancouver, WA 98665 

Deer Point Meadows Investments LLC 
7607 NE 26th Ave 
Vancouver, WA 98665 

Michael Werner 
c/o Broer & Passannante PS 
8904 NE Hazel Dell Ave 
Vancouver, WA 98665 

Denise Werner  
Broer & Passannante PS 
8904 NE Hazel Dell Ave 
Vancouver, WA 98665 

Derrick Kyle 
7322 W Bonnie Ave #125 
Kennewick, WA 99336 

Stewart Frye 
7322 W Bonnie Ave #133 
Kennewick, WA 99336 

Carla Sueann Brouwer 
7322 W Bonnie Ave #16 
Kennewick, WA 99336 

David Wynalda 
7322 W Bonnie Ave #47 
Kennewick, WA 99336 

Rodney Lingscheit 
7322 W Bonnie Ave #92 
Kennewick, WA 99336 
 

Preston Hilde Schroeder 
7322 W Bonnie Ave #104 
Kennewick, WA 99336 

Richard Ledesma 
7322 W Bonnie Pl #134 
Kennewick, WA 99336 
 

Janice Louise Byron 
7322 W Bonnie Ave #109 
Kennewick, WA 99336 

Patrick William Bauguess 
7322 W Bonnie Ave #53 
Kennewick, WA 99336 

Tannya Marie Connell 
7322 W Bonnie Ave #18A 
Kennewick, WA 99336 

Brandon Ervin Connell 
7322 W Bonnie Ave #22 
Kennewick, WA 99336 
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Teresa Garcia 
7322 W Bonnie Ave #120 
Kennewick, WA 99336 

Ginnefer Marie Dean 
7322 W Bonnie Ave #116 
Kennewick, WA 99336 

Jesse Jerome Dacanay 
7322 W Bonnie Ave #26 
Kennewick, WA 99336 

Steven Wood 
7322 W Bonnie Ave #20 
Kennewick, WA 99336 

 
I further certify that I caused a copy of the foregoing to be served on Chuck Farris via email to 
winshipglenna@gmail.com . 
 
I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is 
true and correct. 
 
DATED this 27th day of February, 2024, at Seattle, Washington. 
 
      /s Sebastian Miller 
      SEBASTIAN MILLER, WSBA #50261 
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